

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

LISA MILLER-JENKINS, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JANET MILLER-JENKINS, Defendant-Appellee

Supreme Court Docket Number 2007-271

Appeal
From the
Rutland Family Court
Docket Number 454-11-03 Rddm

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

Theodore A. Parisi, Jr., Esq.
Hydeville School Building
P.O. Box 297, Rte. 4A
Castleton, VT 05735
(802) 265-3311

Jennifer L. Levi, Esq.*
Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

Lisa Chalidze, Esq.
560 Herrick Road
Benson, VT 05743
(802) 537-3062

*Admission pro hac vice pending

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Proceedings Below.....1

Statement of Facts.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE DOCTRINE OF “LAW OF THE CASE” PRECLUDES REVISITING EACH OF THE SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES RAISED BY THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT IN THIS SECOND APPEAL OF THOSE SAME ISSUES TO THIS COURT.....3

A. The Doctrine Of The “Law Of The Case.”.....3

B. The Federal Issues Of Parental Rights, Full Faith & Credit, The DOMA And The PKPA Were Previously Decided By This Court And Have Become The “Law Of The Case.”.....5

C. The Issue Of Whether Vermont Or Virginia Law Applies To The Determination Of Parentage Was Previously Decided By This Court And Has Become The “Law Of The Case.”.....6

D. The Issue Of Whether Vermont Or Virginia Law Applies To The Question Of The Validity Of The Parties’ Civil Union Was Previously Decided By This Court And Has Become The “Law Of The Case.”.....7

II. EVEN APART FROM THE APPLICATION OF THE “LAW OF THE CASE” DOCTRINE, THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS ARE FORECLOSED ON THIS APPEAL.....9

A. The Federal Issues Of Parental Rights, Full Faith & Credit, The DOMA And The PKPA Were Not Properly Preserved For Review.....9

B.	<u>The Plaintiff-Appellant Cannot Raise A New Challenge To The Issue Of Whether Vermont Or Virginia Law Applies To The Determination Of Parentage That Was Not Raised In The First Appeal</u>	10
C.	<u>The Plaintiff-Appellant’s Attempt To Revisit The Question Of The Validity Of The Parties’ Vermont Civil Union Is Unavailing For Several Reasons</u>	11
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT.....	18
A.	<u>The Ruling On A Motion To Amend Will Only Be Overturned For An Abuse Of Discretion</u>	18
B.	<u>The Family Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Motion To Amend</u>	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barclay v. Wetmore & Morse Granite Co.,
94 Vt. 227, 110 A. 1 (1920).....4

Bevins v. King,
143 Vt. 252, 465 A.2d 282 (1983).....18

Bradley v. Blandin,
94 Vt. 243, 110 A. 309 (1920).....4

Brown v. Whitcomb,
150 Vt. 106, 550 A.2d 1 (1988).....18

Coty v. Ramsey Associates, Inc.,
154 Vt. 168, 573 A.2d 694 (1990).....3,4,8

Cummings v. United States,
34 F.2d 284 (D.Minn. 1929).....16n

Desrochers v. Perrault,
148 Vt. 491, 535 A.2d 334 (1987).....18

Dietrich v. Hutchinson,
75 Vt. 389, 56 A. 6 (1903).....4

Fisch v. Marler,
1 Wash.2d 698, 97 P.2d 147 (1939).....16n

Hack v. Industrial Comm’n,
74 Ariz. 305, 248 P.2d 863 (1952).....16n

Harrington v. Dep’t of Employment & Training,
152 Vt. 446, 566 A.2d 988 (1989).....9

Haverly v. Kaytec, Inc.,
169 Vt. 350, 738 A.2d 86 (1999).....18,19n

Havill v. Woodstock Soapstone Co.,
2007 VT 17, 924 A.2d 6 (2007).....11,12

Heffernan v. Harbeson,
2004 VT 98, 177 Vt. 239, 861 A.2d 1149 (2004).....13n

<u>Hickory v. Morlang,</u> 2005 VT 73, 178 Vt. 604, 878 A.2d 318 (2005).....	18
<u>In re Hart,</u> 167 Vt. 630, 715 A.2d 640 (1998).....	12
<u>In re S.B.L.,</u> 150 Vt. 294, 553 A.2d 1078 (1988).....	13n
<u>Jay v. Jay,</u> 212 A.2d 331 (D.C.App. 1965).....	16n
<u>Johnson v. State Compensation Comm’r,</u> 116 W.Va. 232, 179 S.E. 814 (1935).....	16n
<u>Jordan v. Nissan N. Am., Inc. et al.,</u> 2004 VT 27, 176 Vt. 465, 853 A.2d 40 (2004).....	9
<u>Lariviere v. Lariviere,</u> 102 Vt. 278, 147 A. 700 (1929).....	14
<u>Lawrence v. Texas,</u> 539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472 (2003).....	17n
<u>Lillicrap v. Martin,</u> 156 Vt. 165, 591 A.2d 41 (1989).....	18
<u>Limoge v. People’s Trust Co.,</u> 168 Vt. 265, 719 A.2d 888 (1998).....	9
<u>Marek v. Flemming,</u> 192 F.Supp. 528 (S.D.Tex) rev’d and remanded on other grounds 295 F.2d 691 (5 th Cir. 1961).....	16n
<u>Meisenhelder v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.,</u> 170 Minn. 317, 213 N.W. 32 (1927).....	15n
<u>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins, (“Miller-Jenkins I”)</u> 2006 VT 78, 912 A.2d 951 (2006).....	passim
<u>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins,</u> 127 S.Ct. 2130 (2007).....	2
<u>People v. Steere,</u> 184 Mich. 556, 151 N.W. 617 (1915).....	16n

<u>Perkins v. Vermont Hydro-Electric Corp.</u> , 106 Vt. 367, 177 A. 631 (1934).....	4,4n
<u>Poulos v. Poulos</u> , 169 Vt. 607, 737 A.2d 885 (1999).....	14
<u>Pulte Home Corp. v. Osmose Wood Preserving, Inc.</u> , 60 F.3d 734 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	12
<u>Sheldon v. Clemons</u> , 82 Vt. 169, 72 A. 687 (1909).....	19
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 150 Vt. 483, 555 A.2d 369 (1988).....	5,11
<u>State v. Shattuck</u> 69 Vt. 403, 38 A. 81 (1897).....	14
<u>Toler v. Oakwood Smokeless Coal Corp.</u> , 173 Va. 425, 4 S.E.2d 364 (1939).....	14
<u>Wedge v. Central Vermont Ry. Co.</u> , 82 Vt. 266, 73 A. 580 (1909).....	4
 <u>Statutes</u>	
4 V.S.A. §454(4).....	13n
15 V.S.A. §6.....	11,17
15 V.S.A. §7.....	13n
15 V.S.A. §591.....	13n
15 V.S.A. §592.....	13n
15 V.S.A. §593.....	13n
15 V.S.A. §665(a).....	13n
15 V.S.A. §1204(d).....	13n
15 V.S.A. §1204(e)(24).....	13n

Vermont Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 28(a)(4).....	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Jennifer Gerarda Brown, <u>Competitive Federalism and the Legislative Incentives to Recognize Same-Sex Marriage</u> , 68 S. Cal. L. Rev. 745 (1995).....	17n
“The Destination Wedding and Eloping FAQ,” www.whollymatrimony.com/Webrings/FAQ.html#whatis	17n
<u>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</u> , 2007 WL 43268 (Petition for Writ of Certiorari).....	2
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (ed. 1998) Section 6.....	7,10
